
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

3 MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

There is an amendment to Minute item 6, which should read:

That the Chief Executive be authorised to enter into a contract by direct award (and 
inform the Cabinet member for Environment and Recycling), to a known and 
previously used supplier for the delivery of technical consultancy work required to 
meet Ministerial Directive relating to Air Quality deadline of 31st October 2019. 

4 NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME TOWN CENTRE MARKET  (Pages 9 - 30)
5 ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT POLICY  (Pages 31 - 48)
6 MUTUALLY AGREED RESIGNATION SCHEME (MARS)  (Pages 49 - 60)
7 SINGLE USE PLASTICS  (Pages 61 - 76)
8 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO 

END OF QUARTER FOUR (January-March) 2018-19  
(Pages 77 - 86)

9 FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 87 - 92)
10 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

Date of 
meeting

Wednesday, 5th June, 2019

Time 2.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Geoff Durham 01782 742222

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


11 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

12 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  
Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:

(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 
any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet. 

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 

should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer. 

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final.

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting.
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet.
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair. 

Members: Councillors S Tagg (Chair), M. Holland, T. Johnson, P. Northcott, 
S. Sweeney and J Waring

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Cabinet - 24/04/19

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 24th April, 2019
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair

Councillors M. Holland, T. Johnson, P. Northcott, S. Sweeney and J Waring

Officers Executive Director Operational Services- David Adams, 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, Interim 
Executive Director - Resources and Support Services - Jan Willis, 
Chief Executive - Martin Hamilton, 
Janet Baddeley - Communications Manager and 
Nick Moore - Information Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March, 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME TOWN CENTRE GROWTH 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking agreement to an extensive programme for 
regeneration and economic growth of Newcastle-under-Lyme Town Centre.

The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg introduced the report drawing Members’ 
attention to paragraph’s three and four which set out the plans for a ‘Healthy High 
Street’ and the need for diversification of land use in the town centre.

The Deputy Leader, Councillor Stephen Sweeney agreed with everything within the 
report and stated that he had visited the town centre over the Easter weekend and 
the Borough’s market stalls were in use with very few unoccupied.  The Market had a 
future and a meeting was to be held with stall holders to discuss their requirements.

With regard to car parking, a report would be brought to a future Cabinet meeting 
proposing ideas for the future.

Councillor Sweeney said the days of just retail had gone and that Newcastle needed 
a town centre for ‘work, rest and play’.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 24/04/19

2

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling, Councillor Trevor Johnson said 
that Streetscene were doing a tremendous job in the town centre, especially with the 
rough sitter programme.

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, Councillor Paul Northcott was 
encouraged by the report and acknowledged the importance of appropriate 
governance and delivery mechanisms.  Branding and marketing of the town was also 
important.

The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, Councillor Jill Waring said 
that it was vitally important to make the town centre safe and comfortable.  The cctv 
cameras were currently being looked at for upgrading /increasing which would benefit 
everyone from visitors to the town centre to the police.

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage, Councillor Mark Holland 
welcomed the report stating that the reinvigoration of the Market was very important 
and Newcastle needed to continue as a market town.  Further, the profile of the Town      
needed raising to bring in people from outside of the area, giving people a reason to 
visit and, to return.

Councillor Tagg proposed a fourth recommendation to produce a prospectus which 
would set out what the Council planned to do.  This could then be passed to the BID 
to put out to businesses.

Councillor Tagg stated that this was a two town Borough – Newcastle and Kidsgrove 
and a Kidsgrove version of this was being put together.

Resolved: (i) That the strategic approach set out in the report be approved.
(ii) That the programme of action set out in the report be

approved.
(iii) That the leadership and delivery mechanisms described in 

section 5 of the report be established, and that partner 
agencies be invited to play an active role.

(iv) That a prospectus setting out the Council’s objectives be 
produced

5. RECOGNITION AGREEMENT 

A report was submitted to Cabinet informing Members that a Recognition Agreement 
had been written and consulted on with the recognised Trade Unions and seeking 
approval of the revised document.

The Leader introduced the report drawing Members’ attention to paragraph one 
which outlined the background of the Agreement and paragraph three which gave an 
update of what had happened leading up to the signing of the Recognition 
Agreement in March, 2019, by all parties.

One of the Council’s priorities was to ‘Transform the Council’ and this document was 
the building block for this.

Councillor Sweeney stated that he had attended the first meeting in December, 2018 
and drew Members’ attention to paragraph two which identified issues which had 
been encountered by the Trade Unions. 

Page 4



Cabinet - 24/04/19

3

Councillor Holland stated that good industrial relations were essential to the Council.

The Leader expressed his thanks to Councillor Bert Proctor who sat on the 
Committee, stating that his background and experience in this field was invaluable.

Resolved: That the revised Recognition Agreement be approved.

6. AWARD OF AIR QUALITY LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN - TECHNICAL 
CONSULTANT CONTRACT 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval of the procurement approach 
taken and awarding of a contract for the Air Quality Local Development Plan 
Technical Consultant work.

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling, Councillor Trevor Johnson  
introduced the report drawing Members’ attention to paragraph four.

Councillor Johnson stated that the costs of the study would be met by DEFRA, via a 
grant.  So far, a grant commitment of £500,000 had been provided for completion of 
the Plan.

Councillor Holland supported the report, stating that it was important to move forward 
and to seek a way of avoiding charging for a Clean Air Zone.

Resolved: That the Cabinet member for Environment and Recycling, in
consultation with the Chief Executive, be authorised to enter into a 
contract by direct award to a known and previously used supplier for 
the delivery of technical consultancy work required to meet Ministerial 
Directive relating to Air Quality deadline of 31st October 2019. 

7. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG
Chair

Meeting concluded at 2.25 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET

Date 5 June 2019

1. REPORT TITLE Newcastle-under-Lyme Town Centre Market

Submitted by: Markets and Regeneration Officer

Portfolio:  Portfolio Holder - Finance and Efficiency

Ward(s) affected: Town directly (and wider Borough indirectly)

Purpose of the Report

To update Members on progress with the review of the management and operation of the market in 
Newcastle town centre and seek authority to progress actions arising so far as a result of the 
review.

Recommendations 

a) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the  Portfolio 
Holder to progress with officers and other interested parties a programme of market 
improvement arising from the National Association of British Market Authorities’ 
review of Newcastle-under-Lyme market.

Reasons

To revitalise the market function in Newcastle-under-Lyme town centre and contribute to delivery of 
the Council’s Healthy High Street programme of work.

1. Background

1.1 At its meeting of November 2018 Cabinet resolved to review the management and operation 
of the market in Newcastle town centre in co-operation with local interested parties.  It 
additionally resolved to seek the views of the Economic Development and Enterprise 
Committee as a part of the review.  A range of review activity has been undertaken, and key 
elements of the consultation are now complete.  These are detailed further below.

1.2 A consultation with the general public was conducted by the Council’s Communications 
Team in co-operation with members of the Council’s Market Team (Appendix 1).  This 
attempted to reach both people who shop in the market currently and also those who use 
the town centre but do not shop on the market.  For those who shop on the market the 
consultation asked what was valued about the market and also what could be improved.  For 
those who do n
[...]
folio 
Holder to engage in such consultation and to introduce operating changes as necessary.

.
3. Options Considered (if any)

3.1 The Council has the option to continue to manage the market as it does now but it is 
apparent that the current mode of operation for the market has been unable to stabilise or 
improve its performance.  In the longer term then continuing to run the market on the current 
basis would not be the recommended option.

3.2 Taking action to implement changes to the management and operation of the market 
supports delivery of the Healthy High Street programme of work agreed by Cabinet in April 
2019 and enables the Council to respond to the results of the review and consultation on the 
operation of the market that has been undertaken in recent months.

4. Proposal

4.1 That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the  Portfolio Holder to 
progress with officers and other interested parties a programme of market improvement 

Page 9



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

arising from the National Association of British Market Authorities’ review of Newcastle-
under-Lyme market.

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution

5.1 To enable timely delivery of a programme to revitalise the market in Newcastle-under-Lyme 
town centre.

5.2 To support delivery of the Health High Street programme of work.

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

6.1 It is considered that the future management, operation and success of Newcastle Market 
contributes to the following priorities in the Council plan 2018-22:

a) Local Services that Work for Local People
b) A Town Centre for All

7. Legal and Statutory Implications 

7.1 The Borough has an ancient Charter right to operate a market within Newcastle but no 
statutory obligation to run one.  The ancient right is supported by the Council’s adoption of 
the provisions within Part III of the Food Act 1984.

8. Equali
[...]
ation: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
21

When you visit Newcastle town centre which are you most likely to visit:

Castle Walk, the High Street and Ironmarket were chosen significantly more than the other 
options. {note the last option which does not show up is The bottom of High Street (below Hassell 
Street)}

Figure 15: When you visit Newcastle town centre which are you most likely to visit: 

Are there any other comments that you would like to make on Newcastle Market?

This was an open comments box that elicited several responses which are themed below.

 Support for the idea of specialist markets in the town.
 The opening hours of the market not being convenient for people who work full time.
 A recognition that the market is facing the same challenges as other retail outlets due to the 

change in consumer shopping habits.
 The need to attract a variety of different traders linked to a desire to see different things on the 

market and a perception that some of the traders sell lower quality items.
 An appreciation for some of the stallholders who were considered to be helpful.
 Some comments made about the wider appeal of the town, transport and car parking which are 

not the focus of this survey.

Page 27



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
22Page 28



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
CABINET 

Date: 5th June 2019

1. REPORT TITLE Attendance Management Policy

Submitted by: Alyson Podmore, Interim Head of HR

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships

Wards affected: All

Purpose of the Report

The purpose of this report is to propose implementing a new Attendance Management policy and 
procedure for the Council in order to tackle its attendance management issues and to ensure that 
all staff are being treated fairly and consistently and additional supportive measures are put in place 
where appropriate.  

Reco
[...]
a Guidance document which will include letters for each 
event to aid consistency, and will include templates such as support plans, return to work 
etc.  

4.3 The policy and guidance will be further supported by a mandatory training course for all line 
managers to attend which will be delivered by HR to aid consistency and to enable 
managers to take the lead in dealing with attendance management issues, with the support 
of HR.  

5. Recommendations 

5.1 For Cabinet to approve the proposed Attendance Management policy (Appendix X) for 
Newcastle Under Lyme Borough Council.  

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

6.1 None

7. Equality Impact Assessment

7.1 N/A

8. Financial and Resource Implications

8.1 N/A

9. Major Risks 

9.1 N/A

Page 30



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

10. Management Sign-Off

10.1 EMT, Trade Unions and JNCC have approved in principle the proposed Attendance 
Management policy

10.2 It is intended that on approval this policy will be supported by a ‘Guidance’ document and 
training for all line managers and Trade Union representatives will be delivered internally by 
HR

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT
POLICY AND PROCEDURE

May 2019

Page 33



 

 
1

Contents

INFORMATION ABOUT THIS POLICY 2

SCOPE 2

CONFIDENTIALITY 2

PURPOSE 2

REPORTING ABSENCE AND MAINTAINING CONTACT 2

RETURN TO WORK INTERVIEW 4

SUPPORT PLANS 4

SUPPORTIVE MEASURES 4

MEDICAL ADVICE 5

MANAGING STRESS-RELATED ABSENCES 6

CERTIFICATION OF SICKNESS ABSENCE 6

RECORDING AND MONITORING OF EMPLOYEE ABSENCE 6

SICKNESS ABSENCE TRIGGERS 7

ESCALATION TO STAGE 3 ATTENDANCE HEARING 7

PROCEDURE FOR MANAGING SICKNESS ABSENCE 8

RIGHT TO APPEAL 10

APPEAL PROCESS 11

Page 34



 

 
2

Information about this Policy

Managers should ensure that they and their employees are familiar with the latest version of 
the Attendance Management Policy and Procedure, along with the supporting Guidance and 
Toolkit which p
[...]
CIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE  
CABINET 

Date: 5th June 2019

1. Report Title Mutually Agreed Resignation Scheme (MARS)

Submitted by: Alyson Podmore, Interim Head of HR

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships

Wards affected: All

Purpose of the Report

The purpose of this report is to propose implementing a Mutually Agreed Resignation Scheme 
(MARS) which will enable the Council to target service areas and / or specific jobs whereby 
organisational change is envisaged.  

Recommendations

It is recommended that Cabinet approve the proposed MARS policy.  

Reasons

MARS enables the Council to:
 Address periods of change
 Service redesign
 Make budgetary savings
 Provide development opportunities
 Avoid compulsory redundancies

2. Background

2.1 MARS is a well-known scheme which enables organisations to address periods of change by 
allowing its employees to voluntarily leave the Council in return for a severance payment.  
These schemes enable organisations to redesign its service areas / departments, provide 
develop opportunities and avoids compulsory redundancies.

2.2 Newcastle Under Lyme Borough Council currently does not have a MARS policy in place.

3. Consultation / Negotiation

3.1 The Interim Head of HR has met with EMT and unions to discuss this policy and have 
informally agreed to the proposed policy (attached).  

3.2. The unions were initially concerned that this policy would replace any typical settlement 
agreements that arose from employer relations issues.  The interim Head of HR has confirmed 
that this policy is not designed or intended to replace those typical agreements.    

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

4. Proposal

4.1 The proposed policy outlines a framework which:

 Allows the Council to offer MARS applications from employees which is on a voluntary 
basis to help increase flexibility and to address periods of change

 Acceptance of any application of MA
[...]
BC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET COMMITTEE

Date 5th June 2019

1. REPORT TITLE SINGLE USE PLASTICS 

Submitted by: Chief Executive – Martin Hamilton

Portfolio: Environment and Recycling 

Ward(s) affected: Not applicable

Purpose of the Report

To present Cabinet and Scrutiny an update on the Borough Council’s approach to 
minimising the use of ‘Single Use Plastics’ (SUP)

Recommendations (to be in bold)

To note progress to date in preparing a draft Single Use Plastics Reduction Strategy

To invite Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee to review the Strategy 
and inform its completion.

Reasons

To enable progress to be made on the implementation of the Council resolution.

1. Background

At a meeting of Full Council 21st November 2018 the council noted that:

(1) Estimates of the amount of plastic waste entering the world’s oceans range from 4.8 
million tonnes to 13 million tonnes annually. A 2016 study found that a majority of this 
waste comprised single use plastic items and packaging.

(2) It is forecast that, without urgent action to cut demand, UK plastic production will 
reach 34 billion tonnes by 2050.

(3) The Marine Conservation Society reported an average of 718 items of litter per 100m 
of UK beach in 2017, an increase of 10% compared to 2016.

(4) Following the broadcast of the documentary series 'Blue Planet II' one year ago, 
public awareness of marine plastic pollution and concern about the long-term harmful 
effect on the environment and wildlife of plastic waste has greatly increased.

The Borough Council welcomes the UK Government's 25-year plan to eliminate avoidable 
plastic waste and the recent resolution of the European Parliament endorsing an EU-wide ban 
on a range of single-use plastic items.

The Borough Council believes that in support of national and supranational efforts, we 
should lead by example in our own borough and take all measures possible 
[...]
m to bring forward plans for an 
England-wide plastic bottle deposit return 
scheme, in line with similar schemes that 
are forthcoming from the devolved 
administrations in Wales and Scotland.

17. Avoidance of unintended 
consequences1 
e.g. replacement for SUPs are 
either not biodegradable, 
recyclable or create un-beneficial 
impacts to the council:

Ongoing

18.

Notes:

1 outcomes that are not the ones foreseen and intended by a purposeful action…

P
age 74



 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET

Date 5 June 2019

REPORT TITLE: FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO
END OF QUARTER FOUR (January-March) 2018-19

Submitted by: Executive Management Team

Portfolio: Corporate & Service Improvement, People & Partnerships, 
Finance & Efficiency

Wards Affected: All 

Purpose
To provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance Review report with the Financial 
and Performance Review report – fourth quarter 2018/19.

Recommendations

(a) That Members note the contents of the attached report and agree to the 
recommendation that the Council continues to monitor performance 
alongside the latest financial information for the same period.

(b) That Members support the future development of the Financial & 
Performance report to reflect the vision and priorities of the Council 
Plan 2018-2022.

Reasons
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on 
a quarterly basis regarding the performance of individual council services, alongside 
related financial information on the organisation. 

1. Background

1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council 
has performed during the fourth quarter of 2018/19 by presenting performance data 
set within a financial context.

1.2    This report provides broad financial information (Appendix A) and also details 
performance (Appendix B) for the fourth quarter of 2018/19. 

1.3 A summary of the overall performance picture is presented in section 3 of this report 
and members will note that performance is generally progressing well. 

2. 2018/19 Revenue and Capital Budget Position

2.1     The Council approved a general fund revenue budget of £13,335,420 on 21 
February 2018. Further financial information is provided in Appendix A.

3 Performance

3.1 The latest performance information for quarter four has been analysed. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



 

 

3.2 All indicators monitored for this period are listed in the table found in Appendix B.

3.3 Any indicators failing to meet the set targets include a comment explaining why the 
indicator has not performed well, and what steps are being taken to ensure 
improvement in the future.

 
3.4 The layout for Appendix B changed in early 2018.

3.5 For this report a total of 21 indicators were monitored, and the proportion of 
indicators which have met their target or are within tolerance levels during this 
period stands at 67%. 

3.6 There are 7 indicators off target this quarter, and officers consider that the 
performance against these indicators does not give rise to serious cause for concern 
at present (see commentary provided at Appendix B). The management of each of 
the service areas concerned continue to monitor and take steps to deal with under 
achievement of targets where possible and/or appropriate. 

Further quarterly updates will be provided for Members in future reports.

3.7 Positive performance can be seen in a range of services and members will note that 
some services are affected by both seasonal and external factors. It should also be 
noted for consideration that some indicators have stretched targets set and local 
targets that are higher than the national ones.  

4. Development of the Financial and Performance Report

4.1 The performance section –Appendix B was updated in quarter two and the 
indicators align to the new vision and priorities of the new Council Plan 2018-2022.

4.2 The perf
[...]
cement devices

Councillor S. Tagg Cabinet 4 
September 

Finance, Assets 
and Performance

All N/A

ICT Data 
Backup 
Solution

To review the options 
available to replace or 
extend the current ICT 
data backup solution to 
meet the Councils 
future needs

Councillor S. Tagg Cabinet 4 
September

Finance, assets 
and Performance 

All NB – There is a 
possibility this may 
be deferred for 12 
months depending 
upon the success 
of recent changes 
to our compression 
software and 
backup routines

Review of 
Housing 
Allocation 

To review possible 
changes/improvements 
in the Housing 
Allocation Policy

Councillor J Waring Cabinet 16 
October 2019 

Economy, 
Environment and 
Place 

All N/A

Microsoft ESA 
Renewal Options

To review the options 
available to the Council 
when renewing its 
Microsoft Software 
Licensing Agreement 
for 2020-2023

Councillor S. Tagg Cabinet 16 
October 2019

Finance, Assets 
and Performance

All N/A

P
age 89



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Homelessness 
Housing Advice 
Contract Award 

To review tenders and 
award contract

Councillor J. Waring Cabinet 6 
November 2019 

Economy, 
Environment and 
Place

All N/A

Quarter 2 
Finance and 
Performance 
Report 

To consider agreed 
measures of 
performance and 
budget monitoring 
position for Q2 of 
2019/20 financial year

Councillor S. Tagg Cabinet 6 
November 2019

Finance, Assets 
and Performance

All N/A

P
age 90


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME TOWN CENTRE MARKET
	5 ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT POLICY
	Attendance Management Policy - Draft v0.5 - Cabinet

	6 MUTUALLY AGREED RESIGNATION SCHEME (MARS)
	MARS - Draft v0.3 - Cabinet

	7 SINGLE USE PLASTICS
	8 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER FOUR (January-March) 2018-19
	Appendix A Financial Position Quarter 4 2018-19
	Copy of Copy of Appendix B Performance Qtr 4 2018-19  v6

	9 FORWARD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 05/06/19

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 5th June, 2019
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair

Councillors M. Holland, T. Johnson, P. Northcott, S. Sweeney and J Waring

Officers David Adams - Executive Director Operational Services, Geoff Durham - 
Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, Jan Willis - Interim Executive 
Director - Resources and Support Services, Martin Hamilton - Chief 
Executive and Caroline Elwood - Interim Head of Legal / Monitoring Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES 

Resolved:  That, subject to the following amendment, the Minutes of the
meeting held on 24 April, 2019 be agreed as a correct record:

Minute item 6, should read:

That the Chief Executive be authorised to enter into a contract by direct award 
(and inform the Cabinet member for Environment and Recycling), to a known 
and previously used supplier for the delivery of technical consultancy work 
required to meet Ministerial Directive relating to Air Quality deadline of 31st 
October 2019. 

4. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME TOWN CENTRE MARKET 

A report was submitted to Cabinet updating Members on the progress with the review 
and management of the market in the town centre and seeking authority to progress 
any actions arising so far.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney stated 
that the market traders were appreciative of the dialogue between themselves and 
the Council and they were happy to promote the market.

Various ideas had already come forward and some initiatives were being considered.

Members welcomed the report.  Councillor Mark Holland drew Members’ attention to 
paragraph  2.4 which outlines the economic benefits.  Councillor Paul Northcott 
stated that the success of  the market would impact upon the shops within the town 
centre as footfall was brought in.



Cabinet - 05/06/19

2

The Leader, and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Service Improvement, People 
and Partnerships,  Councillor Simon Tagg stated that the market was an important 
part of the town centre.  

Councillor Tagg proposed an additional recommendation (ii) be added which was 
agreed by Members. 

Resolved: (i) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in
consultation with the  Portfolio Holder to progress with officers 
and other interested parties a programme of market 
improvement arising from the National Association of British 
Market Authorities’ review of Newcastle-under-Lyme market.

(ii) That progress made on market improvements be fed into the 
emerging Town Centre Plan.  

5. ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT POLICY 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval of a proposed Attendance 
Management policy and procedure for the Council.

Councillor Simon Tagg advised Members that they now had a Recognition 
Agreement with Human Resources.  Members’ attention was drawn to the document 
which was appended to the report.

Councillor Sweeney totally supported the policy stating that it was good that a line of 
communication had been re-established with the Trade Unions

Councillor Holland, the Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage endorsed 
the comments made, stating that the proposed policy had been endorsed by the 
Council’s Executive Management Team and the Trade Unions.

Councillor Simon Tagg drew Members’ attention to paragraph 4.1, particularly bullet 
point three, suggesting that ‘more simplistic’ be amended to ‘simplification’.

Resolved: That the Attendance Management Policy be approved. 

6. MUTUALLY AGREED RESIGNATION SCHEME (MARS) 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval for a proposed Mutually Agreed 
Resignation Scheme (MARS).

Councillor Simon Tagg  stated that this Scheme would give flexibility in a period of 
change where services were being redesigned.

Members were advised that the Trade Unions were in agreement with this.

Resolved: That the Mutually Agreed Resignation Scheme (MARS) be
approved. 

7. SINGLE USE PLASTICS 



Cabinet - 05/06/19

3

A report was submitted to Cabinet updating members on the Council’s approach to 
minimising the use of Single Use Plastics.

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling, Councillor Trevor Johnson 
introduced the report stating that this had been highlighted by a Motion which was 
submitted to Full Council in November, 2018.

Councillor Holland was pleased to see this report and stated that progress had been 
made in producing a draft Single Use Plastics Strategy.  The Strategy would now be 
referred to the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee for comments.

Councillor Simon Tagg advised that, following a letter being sent to the Secretary of 
State, a reply had been received stating that they were pleased with what the Council 
was doing.

Resolved: (i) That the progress to date in preparing a draft Single Use
Plastics Reduction Strategy be noted.

(ii) That the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny 
Committee be invited to review the Strategy and inform its 
completion. 

8. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF 
QUARTER FOUR (JANUARY-MARCH) 2018-19 

A report was submitted to Cabinet providing the Financial and Performance review 
Report for Quarter Four 2018/19.

Councillor Sweeney introduced the first part of the report, drawing Members’ 
attention to page 79 which outlined the current financial position.

Councillor Simon Tagg introduced the performance part of the report, commencing at 
page 81 of the agenda.   Referring members to ref 1.5, he stated that there had been 
a number of long term sickness issues which were now resolved.

Reference 1.9 showed the sickness rate as being off target.  The new Attendance 
Management Policy would assist in this area.

Councillor Holland commented on ref 2.1 and 2.2  and praised the volunteers 
especially those at the Brampton Museum. 

Councillor Northcott addressed ref 2.3 and 2.4 stating that the target had not quite 
been met, due to a reduction in the number of major planning applications being 
submitted. Staffing was not at full capacity. 

Councillor Simon Tagg addressed ref 4.1 to 4.3 stating that the vacancy rate had 
continued to rise and said that a Town Centre Plan would help to address this.

Resolved: (i) That the contents of the report  be noted and that the
recommendation that the Council continues to monitor 
performance alongside the latest financial information for the 
same period, be agreed.



Cabinet - 05/06/19

4

(ii) That the future development of the Financial & Performance 
report to reflect the vision and priorities of the Council Plan 
2018-2022 be supported.

9. FORWARD PLAN 

Councillor Simon Tagg stated that this was the first time that the Forward Plan had 
appeared on the Cabinet agenda.  The document could be viewed by the public and 
showed the pace at which the Administration was moving, into its second year.

Members thanked the Chief Executive, Martin Hamilton for his work on this.

Resolved: That the Forward Plan be noted.

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG
Chair

Meeting concluded at 2.33 pm


